

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 79

154

PUBLIC, 1947

Chapter 77

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Town Officers' Neglect in Fire Prevention.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 85, § 52, amended. Section 52 of chapter 85 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 52. Penalty for town officers' refusal. Every municipal officer or fire inspector or chief of a fire department who refuses or neglects to perform the duties imposed upon him by the 7 preceding sections forfeits \$50.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 78

AN ACT Repealing the Law Relating to Prior Convictions in Offenses Against the Liquor Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 57, § 72, repealed. Section 72 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.

Effective August 13, 1947,

Chapter 79

AN ACT Relating to Income Accruing to the State.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 15, § 8, amended. The 1st sentence of section 8 of chapter 15 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'It shall be the duty of the treasurer of state to receive and keep a record of all items of income accruing to the state **not paid within 90 days**, including taxes levied by the state, and all such items shall be promptly certified to the treasurer of state at the close of each month by the department, bureau, institution, or agency of state government where such items of income originate or by which such taxes are assessed.'

Effective August 13, 1947